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Exhibit 99.1

 
Li Auto Inc. Announces Results of Annual General Meeting

 
Beijing, China, May 17, 2022 — Li Auto Inc. (“Li Auto” or the “Company”) (Nasdaq: LI; HKEX: 2015), a leader in China’s new energy vehicle market,
today announced that each of the proposed resolutions submitted for shareholders’ approval (the “Proposed Resolutions”) as set forth in the notice of
annual general meeting dated April 12, 2022 (the “AGM Notice”) has been adopted at its annual general meeting of shareholders held in Beijing, China
today.
 
After the adoption of the Proposed Resolutions, all corporate authorizations and actions contemplated thereunder are approved, including, among other
things, that Mr. Zheng Fan, Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, Mr. Zhenyu Jiang, and Prof. Xing Xiao are re-elected as directors of the Company, and that the directors
of the Company are granted a general mandate to issue, allot, and deal with additional Class A ordinary shares or equivalents and a general mandate to
repurchase the Company’s own shares, respectively, on the terms and in the periods as set out in the AGM Notice.
 
About Li Auto Inc.
 
Li Auto Inc. is a leader in China’s new energy vehicle market. The Company designs, develops, manufactures, and sells premium smart electric vehicles.
Its mission is to create homes on the move that bring happiness to the entire family (“创造移动的家，创造幸福的家”). Through innovations in product,
technology, and business model, the Company provides families with safe, convenient, and refined products and services. Li Auto is a pioneer to
successfully commercialize extended-range electric vehicles in China. Its first model, Li ONE, is a six-seat, large premium smart electric SUV. The
Company started volume production of Li ONE in November 2019 and released the 2021 Li ONE in May 2021. The Company leverages technology to
create value for its users. It concentrates its in-house development efforts on its proprietary range extension system, next-generation electric vehicle
technology, and smart vehicle solutions. Beyond Li ONE, the Company will expand its product line by developing new vehicles, including BEVs and
EREVs, to target a broader consumer base.
 
For more information, please visit: http://ir.lixiang.com.
 
For investor and media inquiries, please contact:
 
Li Auto Inc.
Investor Relations
Email: ir@lixiang.com
 
The Piacente Group, Inc.
Yang Song
Tel: +86-10-6508-0677
Email: Li@tpg-ir.com
 
Brandi Piacente
Tel: +1-212-481-2050
Email: Li@tpg-ir.com
 

 
 
 



 
Exhibit 99.2

 
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this
announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

 

 
 

Li Auto Inc.
理 想 汽 車

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Nasdaq: LI; HKEX: 2015)

 
POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON MAY

17, 2022
Reference is made to the circular (the “Circular”) of Li Auto Inc. (the “Company”) incorporating, amongst others, the notice (the “Notice”) of the
annual general meeting of the Company (the “AGM”) dated April 12, 2022. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used herein
shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

 
The board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company is pleased to announce that at the AGM held on May 17, 2022, the Notice of which was given to
the Shareholders on April 12, 2022, all the proposed resolutions as set out in the Notice were taken by poll. The poll results in respect of the resolutions
proposed at the AGM are as follows:

 

 
ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST
AND PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL
NUMBER OF

VOTING
SHARES

TOTAL
NUMBER OF
VOTES CAST

FOR AGAINST

1. To receive and adopt the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Company for the
year ended December 31, 2021 and the reports
of the Directors and independent auditor
thereon.

Class A ordinary
Shares

1,015,089,068 794,671 1,015,883,739 1,015,883,739
 (99.921775%) (0.078225%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

3,558,120,800
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

355,812,080 3,558,120,800

TOTAL NUMBER
(CLASS A &
CLASS B)

4,573,209,868
(99.982626%)

794,671
(0.017374%)

1,371,695,819 4,574,004,539

       
2. To re-elect Mr. Fan Zheng as a non-executive

Director.
Class A ordinary
Shares

850,929,560 164,994,633 1,015,924,193 1,015,924,193
 (83.759159%) (16.240841%)   
  Class B ordinary

Shares
3,558,120,800 0 355,812,080 3,558,120,800

  (100.000000%) (0.000000%)   
  TOTAL NUMBER 4,409,050,360 164,994,633 1,371,736,273 4,574,044,993
  (CLASS A &

CLASS B)
(96.392807%) (3.607193%)   
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST 
AND PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL
NUMBER OF 

VOTING 
SHARES

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF
VOTES CAST

FOR AGAINST

3. To re-elect Mr. Zhao Hongqiang as an
independent non-executive Director.

Class A ordinary
Shares

969,874,018 45,978,687 1,015,852,705 1,015,852,705
 (95.473883%) (4.526117%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

355,812,080 0 355,812,080 355,812,080
  (100.000000%) (0.000000%)   
  TOTAL NUMBER 1,325,686,098 45,978,687 1,371,664,785 1,371,664,785
  (CLASS A &

CLASS B)
(96.647965%) (3.352035%)   

      
4. To re-elect Mr. Jiang Zhenyu as an independent

non-executive Director.
Class A ordinary
Shares

973,022,656 40,217,545 1,013,240,201 1,013,240,201
 (96.030799%) (3.969201%)   
  Class B ordinary

Shares
355,812,080 0 355,812,080 355,812,080

  (100.000000%) (0.000000%)   
  TOTAL NUMBER 1,328,834,736 40,217,545 1,369,052,281 1,369,052,281
  (CLASS A &

CLASS B)
(97.062381%) (2.937619%)   

      
5. To re-elect Prof. Xiao Xing as an independent

non-executive Director.
Class A ordinary
Shares

1,014,740,554 1,109,513 1,015,850,067 1,015,850,067
 (99.890780%) (0.109220%)   
  Class B ordinary

Shares
355,812,080 0 355,812,080 355,812,080

  (100.000000%) (0.000000%)   
  TOTAL NUMBER 1,370,552,634 1,109,513 1,371,662,147 1,371,662,147
  (CLASS A &

CLASS B)
(99.919112%) (0.080888%)   

       
6. To authorize the Board to fix the remuneration

of the Directors of the Company.
Class A ordinary
Shares

986,634,389 29,242,950 1,015,877,339 1,015,877,339
 (97.121409%) (2.878591%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

3,558,120,800 0 355,812,080 3,558,120,800
  (100.000000%) (0.000000%)   
  TOTAL NUMBER 4,544,755,189 29,242,950 1,371,689,419 4,573,998,139
  (CLASS A &

CLASS B)
(99.360670%) (0.639330%)   

       
7. To grant a general mandate to the Directors to

issue, allot and deal with additional Class A
Ordinary shares of the Company not exceeding
20% of the total number of issued shares of the
Company as at the date of passing of this
resolution.

Class A ordinary
Shares

740,828,479 274,558,237 1,015,386,716 1,015,386,716
 (72.960230%) (27.039770%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

3,558,120,800
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

355,812,080 3,558,120,800

TOTAL NUMBER
(CLASS A &
CLASS B)

4,298,949,279
(93.996769%)

274,558,237
(6.003231%)

1,371,198,796 4,573,507,516
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

NUMBER OF VOTES CAST
AND PERCENTAGE (%)

TOTAL
NUMBER OF

VOTING
SHARES

TOTAL
NUMBER OF
VOTES CAST

FOR AGAINST

8. To grant a general mandate to the Directors to
repurchase shares of the Company not
exceeding 10% of the total number of issued
shares of the Company as at the date of passing
of this resolution.

Class A ordinary
Shares

1,015,020,564 944,375 1,015,964,939 1,015,964,939
 (99.907046%) (0.092954%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

3,558,120,800
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

355,812,080 3,558,120,800

TOTAL NUMBER
(CLASS A &
CLASS B)

4,573,141,364
(99.979354%)

944,375
(0.020646%)

1,371,777,019 4,574,085,739

      
9. To extend the general mandate granted to the

Directors to issue, allot and deal with additional
shares in the capital of the Company by the
aggregate number of the shares repurchased by
the Company.

Class A ordinary
Shares

749,586,879 265,814,411 1,015,401,290 1,015,401,290
 (73.821738%) (26.178262%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

3,558,120,800
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

355,812,080 3,558,120,800

TOTAL NUMBER
(CLASS A &
CLASS B)

4,307,707,679
(94.187971%)

265,814,411
(5.812029%)

1,371,213,370 4,573,522,090

      
10. To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as

auditor of the Company to hold office until the
conclusion of the next annual general meeting
of the Company and to authorize the Board to
fix their remuneration for the year ending
December 31, 2022.

Class A ordinary
Shares

1,015,503,314 379,345 1,015,882,659 1,015,882,659
 (99.962659%) (0.037341%)   
      

Class B ordinary
Shares

355,812,080
(100.000000%)

0
(0.000000%)

355,812,080 355,812,080

TOTAL NUMBER
(CLASS A &
CLASS B)

1,371,315,394
(99.972345%)

379,345
(0.027655%)

1,371,694,739 1,371,694,739

 
Notes:

 
(a) As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 10, such resolutions were duly passed as ordinary

resolutions.
 

(b) As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued Shares was 2,065,715,410 Shares, comprising 1,709,903,330 Class A ordinary Shares and
355,812,080 Class B ordinary Shares.

 
(c) Save as disclosed above, there was no Shareholder that was required to abstain from voting in respect of the resolutions at the AGM and none of

the Shareholders have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions proposed at the
AGM. There were no Shares entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of any resolution at the AGM as set out in Rule
13.40 of the Listing Rules.

 
(d) Accordingly, the total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on the resolutions at the AGM was 2,065,715,410

Shares, comprising 1,709,903,330 Class A ordinary Shares and 355,812,080 Class B ordinary Shares as at the date of the AGM.
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(e) According to the Articles of Association, each Class A Share shall entitle its holder to one vote and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to

ten votes in respect of the resolutions numbered 1, 2, 6 and 7 to 9 on the proposed receipt and adoption of the audited consolidated financial
statements, reports of Directors and independent auditor, the proposed re-election of non-executive Directors, the proposed authority for the
Board to fix the remuneration of the Directors, the proposed Issuance Mandate (including the extended Issuance Mandate), and the proposed
Repurchase Mandate contemplated thereunder. Each Class A Share and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the
AGM in respect of the resolutions numbered 3 to 5 and 10 on the proposed re-election of independent non-executive directors and the proposed
re-appointment of auditor.

 
(f) The Company’s share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

 
(g) Mr. Xiang Li, an executive director, and Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, an independent non-executive director, have attended the AGM in person.

 
By Order of the Board

Li Auto Inc.
Xiang Li

Chairman
 

Hong Kong, May 17, 2022
 

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Xiang Li, Mr. Yanan Shen, and Mr. Tie Li as executive
directors, Mr. Xing Wang and Mr. Zheng Fan as non-executive directors, and Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, Mr. Zhenyu Jiang, and Prof. Xing Xiao as
independent non-executive directors.
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