UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

	FORM 6-K	
PURSU	PORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSU JANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 U SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF	NDER
	For the month of May 2022	
	Commission File Number: 001-39407	
	Li Auto Inc. (Registrant's Name)	
	11 Wenliang Street Shunyi District, Beijing 101399 People's Republic of China (Address of Principal Executive Offices)	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will	file annual reports under cover Form 20	-F or Form 40-F.
	Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □	
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the F	Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regul	ation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the F	Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regul	ation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): □

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description			
<u>99.1</u>	Press Release—Li Auto Inc. Announces Results of Annual General Meeting			
<u>99.2</u>	Announcement—Poll Results of the Annual General Meeting Held on May 17, 2022			

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Li Auto Inc.

By /s/ Tie Li

Name: Tie Li

Title : Director and Chief Financial Officer

Date: May 17, 2022

Li Auto Inc. Announces Results of Annual General Meeting

Beijing, China, May 17, 2022 — Li Auto Inc. ("Li Auto" or the "Company") (Nasdaq: LI; HKEX: 2015), a leader in China's new energy vehicle market, today announced that each of the proposed resolutions submitted for shareholders' approval (the "Proposed Resolutions") as set forth in the notice of annual general meeting dated April 12, 2022 (the "AGM Notice") has been adopted at its annual general meeting of shareholders held in Beijing, China today.

After the adoption of the Proposed Resolutions, all corporate authorizations and actions contemplated thereunder are approved, including, among other things, that Mr. Zheng Fan, Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, Mr. Zhenyu Jiang, and Prof. Xing Xiao are re-elected as directors of the Company, and that the directors of the Company are granted a general mandate to issue, allot, and deal with additional Class A ordinary shares or equivalents and a general mandate to repurchase the Company's own shares, respectively, on the terms and in the periods as set out in the AGM Notice.

About Li Auto Inc.

Li Auto Inc. is a leader in China's new energy vehicle market. The Company designs, develops, manufactures, and sells premium smart electric vehicles. Its mission is to create homes on the move that bring happiness to the entire family ("创造移动的家,创造幸福的家"). Through innovations in product, technology, and business model, the Company provides families with safe, convenient, and refined products and services. Li Auto is a pioneer to successfully commercialize extended-range electric vehicles in China. Its first model, Li ONE, is a six-seat, large premium smart electric SUV. The Company started volume production of Li ONE in November 2019 and released the 2021 Li ONE in May 2021. The Company leverages technology to create value for its users. It concentrates its in-house development efforts on its proprietary range extension system, next-generation electric vehicle technology, and smart vehicle solutions. Beyond Li ONE, the Company will expand its product line by developing new vehicles, including BEVs and EREVs, to target a broader consumer base.

For more information, please visit: http://ir.lixiang.com.

For investor and media inquiries, please contact:

Li Auto Inc. Investor Relations Email: ir@lixiang.com

The Piacente Group, Inc. Yang Song

Tel: +86-10-6508-0677 Email: Li@tpg-ir.com

Brandi Piacente Tel: +1-212-481-2050 Email: Li@tpg-ir.com Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Li Auto Inc. 理想汽車

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Nasdaq: LI; HKEX: 2015)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON MAY 17, 2022

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") of Li Auto Inc. (the "Company") incorporating, amongst others, the notice (the "Notice") of the annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM") dated April 12, 2022. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

The board of directors (the "Board") of the Company is pleased to announce that at the AGM held on May 17, 2022, the Notice of which was given to the Shareholders on April 12, 2022, all the proposed resolutions as set out in the Notice were taken by poll. The poll results in respect of the resolutions proposed at the AGM are as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND PERCENTAGE (%) FOR AGAINST		TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTING SHARES	TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES CAST	
1.	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the reports	Class A ordinary Shares	1,015,089,068 (99.921775%)	794,671 (0.078225%)	1,015,883,739	1,015,883,739
	of the Directors and independent auditor thereon.	Class B ordinary Shares	3,558,120,800 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	3,558,120,800
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,573,209,868 (99.982626%)	794,671 (0.017374%)	1,371,695,819	4,574,004,539
2.	To re-elect Mr. Fan Zheng as a non-executive Director.	Class A ordinary Shares Class B ordinary	850,929,560 (83.759159%) 3,558,120,800	164,994,633 (16.240841%)	1,015,924,193 355,812,080	1,015,924,193 3,558,120,800
		Shares	(100.000000%)	(0.000000%)	, ,	, , ,
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,409,050,360 (96.392807%)	164,994,633 (3.607193%)	1,371,736,273	4,574,044,993

1

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS			NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND PERCENTAGE (%)		TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTING SHARES	TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES CAST
		FOR		AGAINST		
3.	To re-elect Mr. Zhao Hongqiang as an independent non-executive Director.	Class A ordinary Shares	969,874,018 (95.473883%)	45,978,687 (4.526117%)	1,015,852,705	1,015,852,705
		Class B ordinary Shares	355,812,080 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	355,812,080
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	1,325,686,098 (96.647965%)	45,978,687 (3.352035%)	1,371,664,785	1,371,664,785
4.	To re-elect Mr. Jiang Zhenyu as an independent non-executive Director.	Class A ordinary Shares	973,022,656 (96.030799%)	40,217,545 (3.969201%)	1,013,240,201	1,013,240,201
		Class B ordinary Shares	355,812,080 (100.000000%)	0 (0.00000%)	355,812,080	355,812,080
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	1,328,834,736 (97.062381%)	40,217,545 (2.937619%)	1,369,052,281	1,369,052,281
5.	To re-elect Prof. Xiao Xing as an independent non-executive Director.	Class A ordinary Shares	1,014,740,554 (99.890780%)	1,109,513 (0.109220%)	1,015,850,067	1,015,850,067
		Class B ordinary Shares	355,812,080 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	355,812,080
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	1,370,552,634 (99.919112%)	1,109,513 (0.080888%)	1,371,662,147	1,371,662,147
6.	To authorize the Board to fix the remuneration of the Directors of the Company.	Class A ordinary Shares	986,634,389 (97.121409%)	29,242,950 (2.878591%)	1,015,877,339	1,015,877,339
		Class B ordinary Shares	3,558,120,800 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	3,558,120,800
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,544,755,189 (99.360670%)	29,242,950 (0.639330%)	1,371,689,419	4,573,998,139
7.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to issue, allot and deal with additional Class A Ordinary shares of the Company not exceeding	Class A ordinary Shares	740,828,479 (72.960230%)	274,558,237 (27.039770%)	1,015,386,716	1,015,386,716
	20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of passing of this	Class B ordinary Shares	3,558,120,800 (100.000000%)	0 (0.00000%)	355,812,080	3,558,120,800
	resolution.	TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,298,949,279 (93.996769%)	274,558,237 (6.003231%)	1,371,198,796	4,573,507,516

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		NUMBER OF VOTES CAST AND PERCENTAGE (%)		TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTING	TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES CAST	
			FOR	AGAINST	SHARES	VOIESCASI
8.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to repurchase shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued	Class A ordinary Shares	1,015,020,564 (99.907046%)	944,375 (0.092954%)	1,015,964,939	1,015,964,939
	shares of the Company as at the date of passing of this resolution.	Class B ordinary Shares	3,558,120,800 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	3,558,120,800
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,573,141,364 (99.979354%)	944,375 (0.020646%)	1,371,777,019	4,574,085,739
9.	To extend the general mandate granted to the Directors to issue, allot and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company by the	Class A ordinary Shares	749,586,879 (73.821738%)	265,814,411 (26.178262%)	1,015,401,290	1,015,401,290
	aggregate number of the shares repurchased by the Company.	Class B ordinary Shares	3,558,120,800 (100.000000%)	0 (0.000000%)	355,812,080	3,558,120,800
		TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	4,307,707,679 (94.187971%)	265,814,411 (5.812029%)	1,371,213,370	4,573,522,090
10.	To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditor of the Company to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting	Class A ordinary Shares	1,015,503,314 (99.962659%)	379,345 (0.037341%)	1,015,882,659	1,015,882,659
	of the Company and to authorize the Board to fix their remuneration for the year ending	Class B ordinary Shares	355,812,080 (100.000000%)	0 (0.00000%)	355,812,080	355,812,080
	December 31, 2022.	TOTAL NUMBER (CLASS A & CLASS B)	1,371,315,394 (99.972345%)	379,345 (0.027655%)	1,371,694,739	1,371,694,739

Notes:

- (a) As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 10, such resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.
- (b) As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued Shares was 2,065,715,410 Shares, comprising 1,709,903,330 Class A ordinary Shares and 355,812,080 Class B ordinary Shares.
- (c) Save as disclosed above, there was no Shareholder that was required to abstain from voting in respect of the resolutions at the AGM and none of the Shareholders have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM. There were no Shares entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of any resolution at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules.
- (d) Accordingly, the total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on the resolutions at the AGM was 2,065,715,410 Shares, comprising 1,709,903,330 Class A ordinary Shares and 355,812,080 Class B ordinary Shares as at the date of the AGM.

- (e) According to the Articles of Association, each Class A Share shall entitle its holder to one vote and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to ten votes in respect of the resolutions numbered 1, 2, 6 and 7 to 9 on the proposed receipt and adoption of the audited consolidated financial statements, reports of Directors and independent auditor, the proposed re-election of non-executive Directors, the proposed authority for the Board to fix the remuneration of the Directors, the proposed Issuance Mandate (including the extended Issuance Mandate), and the proposed Repurchase Mandate contemplated thereunder. Each Class A Share and each Class B Share shall entitle its holder to one vote on a poll at the AGM in respect of the resolutions numbered 3 to 5 and 10 on the proposed re-election of independent non-executive directors and the proposed re-appointment of auditor.
- (f) The Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.
- (g) Mr. Xiang Li, an executive director, and Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, an independent non-executive director, have attended the AGM in person.

By Order of the Board
Li Auto Inc.
Xiang Li
Chairman

Hong Kong, May 17, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Xiang Li, Mr. Yanan Shen, and Mr. Tie Li as executive directors, Mr. Xing Wang and Mr. Zheng Fan as non-executive directors, and Mr. Hongqiang Zhao, Mr. Zhenyu Jiang, and Prof. Xing Xiao as independent non-executive directors.